Passed 6-2-0 (Banach, Willsey)

## **ORDINANCE 02-14**

## TO AMEND CHAPTER 2.34 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "FIREFIGHTERS COLLECTIVE BARGAINING" (Adding Captains to the Collective Bargaining Unit)

- WHEREAS, those holding the rank of captain in the Bloomington Fire Department are affected, in ways other than salary, by provisions of the collective bargaining agreement between the Professional Firefighters of Bloomington and the City of Bloomington; and,
- WHEREAS, in accordance with the Bloomington Municipal Code, captains are not included in the Professional Firefighters of Bloomington collective bargaining unit and therefore cannot vote for or against a collective bargaining agreement that affects them; and,
- WHEREAS, the captains of the Bloomington Fire Department have expressed their desire to be included in the collective bargaining unit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. The second paragraph of Section 2.34.020 of the Bloomington Municipal Code shall be amended by inserting "Captain," before the word "Sergeant" and by deleting "corporal,".

SECTION II The third paragraph of Section 2.34.020 of the Bloomington Municipal Code shall be amended by deleting "captain," and "all other supervisors,".

SECTION III The fourth paragraph of Section 2.34.020 of the Bloomington Municipal Code shall be deleted in its entirety.

SECTION IV. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION V. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $29^{th}$  day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2002.

CHRIS GAAL, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $30\frac{4}{2}$  day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2002.

**REGINA MOORE**, Clerk

City of Bloomington

gu SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this  $30^{\frac{1}{2}}$  day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2002.

JOHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends the Bloomington Municipal Code so that those employees holding the rank of captain in the Bloomington Fire Department will be included in the Professional Firefighters of Bloomington collective bargaining unit.

Signed expressos; legal (5) troller ę.s.

file Douze Fine BMC file CALCA